

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Honorable David M. Quillen has served as the University of Florida Faculty Senate Chair, associate professor in the Department of Community Health and Family Medicine in the College of Medicine as a clinician educator as well as Medical Director for the UF Health Patient Access Center.

WHEREAS, since June 1, 2017, Dr. Quillen has served as a member of the University of Florida Board of Trustees through an important period of advancing the University's stature and contributions.

WHEREAS, as a member of the faculty, Dr. Quillen brought to the Board his dedication to the faculty and University, dedication to shared governance and transparency; and policy recommendations that contribute to the academic excellence of the University of Florida, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Quillen brought effective communication and collaboration among University stakeholders, expertise in leadership and collaboration, and passion for serving the University and the citizens of Florida to his Board service, discharging his duties as Trustee faithfully and effectively, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Quillen's focus has expanded communication between faculty and university leadership; raised the important issue of faculty welfare including benefits, compensation, tenure and promotion, academic freedom and the work environment, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Quillen is a valuable ambassador of the faculty and the University of Florida, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Quillen will complete his successful term of office as Faculty Senate Chair and University of Florida Trustee on May 31, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the University of Florida Board of Trustees at its regular meeting this 23rd day of March, 2018, does hereby recognize and commend Dr. David M. Quillen for his contributions to the University of Florida Board of Trustees and the University of Florida, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be included in the minutes of this meeting, and a copy be presented to Dr. Quillen as a token of the Board's appreciation and admiration.

is WHee

//James W. Heavener, Chair

W. Kent Fuchs, President and Corporate Secretary